Having considered the above reasons, the Directors (including the independent non-executive

Directors, whose view has been included in the section headed ‘‘Letter from the Independent Board

Committee’’ in this circular) consider that the terms and conditions of the HNC Supplemental Deed are

fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 26 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The HBC Acquisition

For illustrative purpose only, the following table sets out the effect of the issuance and allotment

of the HBC Consideration Shares on the shareholding structure of the Company based on the total

number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date and assuming (i) the HBC Completion having

taken place; and (ii) the HBC Consideration Shares having been issued and allotted, without taking into

account any other new Shares, if any, after the Latest Practicable Date and prior to the issuance and

allotment of the HBC Consideration Shares.

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon the issuance
and allotment of the

HBC Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

HBC Vendor A, HBC Employees

and their associates (Note 1) 1,083,000 0.1 57,083,000 3.4

HBC Vendor B and

its associate (Note 2) 560,000 0.0 14,560,000 0.9

Citagri Easter Limited 379,000,000 23.5 379,000,000 22.5

Center Laboratories, Inc.

(‘‘Center Lab’’) (Note 3) 343,931,772 21.3 343,931,772 20.4

Mr. Bartle van der Meer (Note 4) 125,405,230 7.8 125,405,230 7.4

Mr. Yan Weibin (Notes 5) 119,939,085 7.4 119,939,085 7.1

Public Shareholders 645,501,212 39.9 645,501,212 38.3

Total 1,615,420,299 100.0 1,685,420,299 100.0

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 27 –

The HNC Amendments

For illustrative purpose only, the following table sets out the effect of the issuance and allotment

of the maximum number of HNC Subsequent Consideration Shares on the shareholding structure of the

Company based on the total number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date and assuming the

maximum HNC Subsequent Consideration Shares having been issued and allotted, without taking into

account any other new Shares, if any, after the Latest Practicable Date and prior to the issuance and

allotment of the maximum HNC Subsequent Consideration Shares.

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon the issuance
and allotment of the maximum

HNC Subsequent
Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

HNC Vendor A and

its associate (Note 6) 18,894,120 1.2 29,471,596 1.8

HNC Vendor B and

its associate (Note 6) 18,220,905 1.1 29,555,338 1.8

HNC Vendor C and

its associate (Note 6) 12,406,766 0.7 20,374,733 1.2

Citagri Easter Limited 379,000,000 23.5 379,000,000 23.1

Center Lab (Note 3) 343,931,772 21.3 343,931,772 20.9

Mr. Bartle van der Meer (Note 4) 125,405,230 7.8 125,405,230 7.6

Mr. Yan Weibin (Note 5) 119,939,085 7.4 119,939,085 7.3

Public Shareholders 597,622,421 37.0 597,622,421 36.3

Total 1,615,420,299 100.0 1,645,300,175 100.0

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 28 –

The HBC Acquisition and the HNC Amendments

For illustrative purpose only, the following table sets out the effect of the issuance and allotment

of the HBC Consideration Shares and the maximum number of HNC Subsequent Consideration Shares

on the shareholding structure of the Company based on the total number of issued Shares as at the

Latest Practicable Date and assuming (i) the HBC Completion having taken place; (ii) the HBC

Consideration Shares having been issued and allotted; and (iii) the maximum HNC Subsequent

Consideration Shares having been issued and allotted, without taking into account any other new Shares,

if any, after the Latest Practicable Date and prior to the issuance and allotment of the HBC

Consideration Shares and the maximum HNC Subsequent Consideration Shares.

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon the issuance
and allotment of the HBC

Consideration Shares and the
maximum HNC Subsequent

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

HBC Vendor A, HBC Employees

and their associates (Note 1) 1,083,000 0.1 57,083,000 3.3

HBC Vendor B and

its associate (Note 2) 560,000 0.0 14,560,000 0.8

HNC Vendor A and

its associate (Note 6) 18,894,120 1.2 29,471,596 1.7

HNC Vendor B and

its associate (Note 6) 18,220,905 1.1 29,555,338 1.7

HNC Vendor C and

its associate (Note 6) 12,406,766 0.7 20,374,733 1.2

Citagri Easter Limited 379,000,000 23.5 379,000,000 22.1

Center Lab (Note 3) 343,931,772 21.3 343,931,772 20.1

Mr. Bartle van der Meer (Note 4) 125,405,230 7.8 125,405,230 7.3

Mr. Yan Weibin (Notes 5) 119,939,085 7.4 119,939,085 7.0

Public Shareholders 595,979,421 36.9 595,979,421 34.8

Total 1,615,420,299 100.0 1,715,300,175 100.0

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Liu Yubiao, being HBC Vendor A, beneficially owns 1,083,000 Shares. The
HBC Employees do not hold any Shares.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Liu Guangchu, being HBC Vendor B, and his spouse beneficially own 529,000
and 31,000 Shares respectively. Accordingly, Mr. Liu Guangchu is deemed to be interested in a total of 560,000
Shares under the SFO. The percentage of the Shares are rounded to the nearest one decimal place in the shareholding
table above.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 29 –

3. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Center Lab beneficially owns 307,940,089 Shares. BioEngine Capital Inc., which

[…]

represents a premium of approximately of 362.1% to the net asset value per Share of

the Group of approximately HK$2.77 as at 31 December 2019.

Based on the above analyses, we concur with the Board that the determination of

the HBC Consideration Share Price at a price higher than the Last Trading Day is on

normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable, and in the interests of the Company and

its Shareholders as a whole.

6. Effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

For illustrative purpose only, the following table sets out the effect of the issuance and

allotment of the HBC Consideration Shares on the shareholding structure of the Company based on

the total number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date and assuming (i) the HBC

Completion having taken place; and (ii) the HBC Consideration Shares having been issued and

allotted, without taking into account any other new Shares, if any, after the Latest Practicable Date

and prior to the issuance and allotment of the HBC Consideration Shares:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately upon

the issuance and

allotment of the HBC

Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

HBC Vendor A, HBC Employees and

their associates (Note 1) 1,083,000 0.1 57,083,000 3.4

HBC Vendor B and its associate (Note 2) 560,000 0.0 14,560,000 0.9

Citagri Easter Limited 379,000,000 23.5 379,000,000 22.5

Center Lab (Note 3) 343,931,772 21.3 343,931,772 20.4

Mr. Bartle van der Meer (Note 4) 125,405,230 7.8 125,405,230 7.4

Mr. Yan Weibin (Notes 5) 119,939,085 7.4 119,939,085 7.1

Public Shareholders 645,501,212 39.9 645,501,212 38.3

Total 1,615,420,299 100.0 1,685,420,299 100.0

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Liu Yubiao, being HBC Vendor A, beneficially owns 1,083,000 Shares.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Liu Guangchu, being HBC Vendor B, and his spouse beneficially own
529,000 and 31,000 Shares respectively. Accordingly, Mr. Liu Guangchu is deemed to be interested in a total
of 560,000 Shares under the SFO. The percentage of the Shares are rounded to the nearest one decimal place
in the shareholding table above.

3. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Center Lab beneficially owns 307,940,089 Shares. BioEngine Capital Inc.,
which holds 35,991,683 Shares, is a non-wholly-owned subsidiary of Center Lab. Accordingly, Center Lab is

[…]

According to the Board Letter, as at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the conditions

has been fulfilled.

Having reviewed the HNC Supplemental Deed and the HNC Sale and Purchase

Agreement, and considered the various points discussed above, we consider that the terms of

the HNC Supplemental Deed are fair and reasonable insofar as the HNC Independent

Shareholders are concerned and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a

whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 75 –

4. Effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

For illustrative purpose only, the following table sets out the effect of the issuance and

allotment of the maximum number of HNC Subsequent Consideration Shares on the shareholding

structure of the Company based on the total number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable

Date, without taking into account any other new Shares, if any, after the Latest Practicable Date

and prior to the issuance and allotment of the maximum HNC Subsequent Consideration Shares.

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately upon

the issuance and allotment of

the maximum HNC Subsequent

Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

HNC Vendor A and its associate (Note 1) 18,894,120 1.2 29,471,596 1.8

HNC Vendor B and its associate (Note 1) 18,220,905 1.1 29,555,338 1.8

HNC Vendor C and its associate (Note 1) 12,406,766 0.7 20,374,733 1.2

Citagri Easter Limited 379,000,000 23.5 379,000,000 23.1

Center Lab (Note 2) 343,931,772 21.3 343,931,772 20.9

Mr. Bartle van der Meer (Note 3) 125,405,230 7.8 125,405,230 7.6

Mr. Yan Weibin (Note 4) 119,939,085 7.4 119,939,085 7.3

Public Shareholders 597,622,421 37.0 597,622,421 36.3

Total 1,615,420,299 100.0 1,645,300,175 100.0

Notes:

1. Due to the round-down treatment as set out in the HNC Sale and Purchase Agreement, the sum of the
maximum HNC Subsequent Consideration Shares to be issued and allotted to each of the HNC Vendors is
29,879,876 Shares.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Center Lab beneficially owns 307,940,089 Shares. BioEngine Capital Inc.,
which holds 35,991,683 Shares, is a non-wholly-owned subsidiary of Center Lab. Accordingly, Center Lab is
deemed to be interested in a total of 343,931,772 Shares under the SFO.

3. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Bartle van der Meer beneficially owns 1,200,000 Shares. Dutch Dairy